- 1 HR266
- 2 213977-1
- 3 By Representatives Smith, Bedsole and Oliver
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 04-MAY-21

213977-1:n:05/03/2021:BH/bh LSA2021-1285 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. WENDELL LEE KELLEY. 8 9 10 WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the death on April 28, 2021, of Mr. Wendell Lee Kelley of Verbena, 11 Alabama, at the age of 70; and 12 13 WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of his loving family, many friends, and the entire community, 14 15 where he was highly regarded; and WHEREAS, Mr. Kelley was born on February 15, 1951, 16 in Chilton County, Clanton, Alabama, to James Marvin Kelley 17 18 and Louise Kelley; and WHEREAS, Mr. Kelley served as a Minister and 19 20 inspired many; he was also a farmer; and 21 WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his father; and 22 WHEREAS, Mr. Kelley is survived by his wife, Janice 23 Kelley; daughter, Jennifer Gilliland (Tim); son, Jason Kelley 24 (Shannon); mother; grandsons, Tolliver Gilliland (Emily) and Jaxson Kelley; granddaughters, MaKaylie Kelley (Dalton 25 Murphy), Madison Kelley (Justin Quinn), Macey Kelley, and Tori 26 Gilliland; great-granddaughter, Marleigh Gilliland; brothers, 27

Randell Kelley (Wilma), David Kelley (Jeffery), and Daniel 1 2 Kelley (Sharon); and sister-in-law, Cathy Moxley (Lane); and WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly 3 missed, the memory of Mr. Kelley will be cherished in the 4 hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore, 5 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 6 7 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Mr. Wendell Lee Kelley is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution is 8 offered in tribute to his life, along with heartfelt sympathy 9 10 to his family, whose grief is shared by many.